The CCPA defines a “business” broadly, but the law is directed to for-profit entities that do 
business in California.28 However, in order to be a “covered business” under the CCPA, a for- 
profit business entity must also satisfy one of the following “thresholds”: 

1. Has annual gross revenues in excess of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) 

2. Alone or in combination, annually buys, receives for the business’s commercial 
purposes, sells, or shares for commercial purposes, alone or in combination, the 
personal information of 50,000 or more consumers, households, or devices; or 

3.